Our Ref:



an agency of the Department of Arts and Culture

T: +27 21 462 4502 | F: +27 21 462 4509 | E: info@sahra.org.za South African Heritage Resources Agency | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town P.O. Box 4637 | Cape Town | 8001 www.sahra.org.za

Enquiries: Phillip Hine Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: phine@sahra.org.za

CaseID: 14771

Date: Wednesday February 19, 2020

Page No: 1

PermitID: 3078

PERMIT: Maintenance/Restoration

In terms of Section 27(18) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Permit Holder: Ms Aletta Maria Coetzee

South African National Parks

Mapungubwe National Park & World Heritage Site

P.O. Box 383 MUSINA

Site: Mapungub@Cultural Landscape (Mapungubwe Cultural Landscape)

This permit is issued to Ms Aletta Maria Coetzee and Mr Chrispen Chauke of the South African National Parks (SanParks) for the upgrade and restoration of approximately 400 meter of gravel road between the De Beers Schroda Pump Station and the Vhembe Wilderness Camp junction within the Mapungubwe National and World Heritage Site.

Conditions:

- 1. The construction activities must be monitored by either Ms Aletta Coetzee and Mr Chrispen Chauke. The road construction near the Schroda national heritage site must be monitored by an archaeologist;
- 2. The activities will consist of:
- 3. The upgrade of a 400 meter gravel road between the De Beers Schroda Pump Station and Vhembe Wilderness Camp Junction.
- 4. The permit is approved based on the following specifications:
- 5. Concrete shall be class 25/19
- 6. One layer bottom steel 395 welded mesh
- 7. Exposed concrete edges will be chamfered (25mm X 25mm)
- 8. The contractor and employees must receive a basic induction on the types of heritage resources that could possibly be found during construction activities.
- 9. A final report on the results of the maintenance activities should be submitted to SAHRA at the end of construction and before 31 December 2020. .
- 10. It is the responsibility of the permit holder to obtain permission from the landowner for each visit, and to ensuring that she has an understanding with the landowner concerning: the number of visitors and workers; speed limits on access roads; possible prohibitions on off-road driving; size, type and number of vehicles permitted; possible prohibitions on trespassing beyond the site; disturbing fauna, flora or

Our Ref:



an agency of the Department of Arts and Culture

T: +27 21 462 4502 | F: +27 21 462 4509 | E: info@sahra.org.za South African Heritage Resources Agency | 111 Harrington Street | Cape Town P.O. Box 4637 | Cape Town | 8001 www.sahra.org.za

Enquiries: Phillip Hine Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: phine@sahra.org.za

CaseID: 14771

Date: Wednesday February 19, 2020

Page No: 2

PermitID: 3078

substrate; appropriate hours of visiting and working on the Site; use of firewood, electricity and water; lighting fires and the prevention of uncontrolled fires and any fencing necessary to protect livestock. Conditions of access imposed by the landowner must be observed.

- 11. The amount of traffic, i.e. numbers of people on site, should be minimised as much as possible to avoid excessive disturbance of the Schroda national heritage site.
- 12. SAHRA shall not be liable for any losses, damages or injuries to persons or properties as a result of any activities in connection with this permit.
- 13. SAHRA reserves the right to cancel this permit by notice to the permit holder.

This permit is valid from 17/02/2020 to 31/12/2020

Phillip Hine

Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit

South African Heritage Resources Agency

Additional Info:

Please note that this permit may be suspended should an appeal against the decisions be received by SAHRA within 14 days from the date of the permit. SAHRA may not be held responsible for any costs or losses incurred in the event of the suspension or retraction of this permit.

ADMIN: Direct URL to case: http://www.sahra.org.za/node/533472